STATE OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Order prohibiting the driving or) operating of certain vehicles on the) Bemidji Bypass, Trunk Highway No. 2 in) Beltrami County.

ORDER NO. 67038

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Transportation, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 169.305 (1980) is authorized to prohibit or regulate the use of controlled access trunk highways by any class or kind of traffic which is found to be incompatible with the normal and safe flow of traffic; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner finds that the operation of snowmobiles on that portion of controlled access Trunk Highway No. 2 from its intersection with Beltrami County Road 11 to its intersection with proposed County Road 50 (C.S. 0406 and in part C.S. 0408 - the Bemidji Bypass) in Beltrami County is incompatible with the normal and safe flow of traffic; and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner finds that the operation of any vehicles on said portion of controlled access Trunk Highway No. 2 other than on its ramps, driving surfaces and roadway shoulders is incompatible with the normal and safe flow of traffic;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. That no person shall drive or operate a snowmobile on any of the above described portions of controlled access Trunk Highway
- 2. That no person shall drive or operate any vehicle on the above described portions of controlled access Trunk Highway No. 2 except on the ramps, driving surfaces and roadway shoulders.

 Dated this 4 day of September, 1982.

Richard P. Braun

Commissioner of Transportation

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

> SEP 1 6 1982 en Anderem Growe

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Order prohibiting the driving or) operating of certain vehicles on the) Bemidji Bypass, Trunk Highway No. 2 in) Beltrami County.

ORDER NO. 67038

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Transportation, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 169.305 (1980) is authorized to prohibit or regulate the use of controlled access trunk highways by any class or kind of traffic which is found to be incompatible with the normal and safe flow of traffic; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner finds that the operation of snowmobiles on that portion of controlled access Trunk Highway No. 2 from its intersection with Beltrami County Road 11 to its intersection with proposed County Road 50 (C.S. 0406 and in part C.S. 0408 - the Bemidji Bypass) in Beltrami County is incompatible with the normal and safe flow of traffic; and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner finds that the operation of any vehicles on said portion of controlled access Trunk Highway No. 2 other than on its ramps, driving surfaces and roadway shoulders is incompatible with the normal and safe flow of traffic;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. That no person shall drive or operate a snowmobile on any of the above described portions of controlled access Trunk Highway
- 2. That no person shall drive or operate any vehicle on the above described portions of controlled access Trunk Highway No. 2 except on the ramps, driving surfaces and roadway shoulders.

 Dated this 9 day of September, 1982.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

The undersigned, being a duly appointed agent of the Commissioner for the purpose of certifying copies of orders issued by the Commissioner of Transportation hereby certifies that this is a true and correct copy of the Commissioner's Order in the files of the State of Minnesota, Department of Transportation, and that this copy has been compared with the original and is identical.

Dated this 20 day of

lest 1982

RICHARD P. BRAUN COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION

By M. E. Malecha

Richard P. Braun

5 82

Commissioner of Transportation